
U.S. Department of Justice 
Bureau of Alcohol. Tobacco. Firearms and Explosives Report of Firearms Compliance Inspection 

WARRIORS VAULT LASER CORP's FCI 

FCI-26749 

11/10/2022 10:31 AM 

IOI i   (b)(6) ; , Orlando 11 (1(1)) Field Office 

LICENSEE INFORMATION 

WARRIORS VAULT LASER CORP 1-59-53036 

Buaiccv. T\p 
Corporation 

Pren:i e, OOstuersbip Type T :,,: 

Leased/Rented 1355 BENNETT DRIVE SUITE 233 
AND 129, Unit N/A, LONGWOOD, F1 

Preu,ise, Location TypoRequired 

Other 

: he~Idequir~•d 

Manufacturing Warehouse 

1355 BENNETT DRIVE SUITE 233 AND 
129 
Unit N/A 
LONGWOOD, Florida 32750 
SEMINOLE 
United States 

1355 BENNE'Ft DRIVE SUITE 233 AND 
129 
Unit N/A 
LONGWOOD, Florida 32750 
SEMINOLE 
United States 

Business ±1407-720-6683 

Mobile (b)(6) i 

1-59-117-08-3E-53036 08 -Importer of Firearms License 

l :v,iu 1ddc,. 

(b)(6) BUSINESS 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1' v i i.) ~ve`S2 Dv 

Revocation 11/09/2022 

Drd,id,

Final Notice of Revocation issued 11/09/2022 with effective date of 01/09/2023. OOB records submission will not occur until after 01/09/2023. 

Out of Business Records and Inventory Management 

Licensee Records 

V Submitted to the Federal Licensing Center 

Licensee Inventory 

ik'hot ..I Icxat! ijccu•.r-L. lsvr' tltlt .t,±v t. is ,iEbot' livd ,es,:,ei.9..o 

Revocation 

Lt is t is 

Briefed to DAD(IO) on June 9, 2022. Proceed with Revocation. 

/55O5 5I '.hest! in , € v e (w C ± r r; 1 w e i3stitiu 

I concur with the recommendation for revocation based on the evidence of hidden ownership. 

Division Counsel (bj(6J j Review 

DeuiiIs 

Revocation. 

OilerS_ic efliiduor, i qt 1sl ci 1:uu (_ bii7 If i n s'i:,ti s 

No inventory on hand 
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Revocation 

Dctod. 

The IOIs obtained clear evidence of lndden ownership. The business is set up the same as an FFL Revoked by ATF (with the exception of the payment of excise taxes). (b)(6) p is 
using this FFL to import without a license. There is also potential evidence of the falsification of records and thousands of instances of improperly marked firearms entering into 
commerce. 

Updated recommendation: Counsel reviewed. TFD (I0) continues to support Revocation 

A,r_•,i t,.=rvdoa i --- (b)l6)--- ''Ft c;...an a5Jat!Mi 
Revocation 

Cocnur with Lead I01 - Revocation is appropriate. 

tndss rt Dpi 55 155 ii. ii -o ._. (b)(6) Re utln~rt~<@niia~n 
Revocation 

On 12/14/21, Senior Industry Operations Investigator;_ _ _ _. (b)J6) and Industry Operations Investigator _ _.(b)(6) initialed an unannounced Type 08, Irnporter 

of Firearms Compliance Inspection on Warriors Vault Laser Corp and completed it on 02/08/22. The onsite inspection dates were 12/14/21, 12/15/21, 01/11/22, 
01/12/22, and 02/08/22. President/Responsible Person Mr. John Quidgley was present and interviewed during the inspection. The inspection period consisted of all 
licensed activities from the inception of business, 0412020 through 12/14/21. During the inspection, John Quidgley, President/Responsible Person, provided statements 
and information related to the involvement in the Warriors Vault Laser Corp business by (b)(6) . The statements indicate that (bllel 

1bl1 ) . . is heavily involved in the operations of Warriors Vault Laser Corp regarding the importation and payment of imported firearms. All firearms are imported for 

[.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. (b)(6)

The licensee was cited for the following violations: 

27 CFR 478.128(a): False statement or representation 

27 CFR 478.128(c): False statement or representation 

27CFR 478.92(a)(1)(ii)(C): Firearm markings 

27 CFR 478.129(d): Record retention 

27 CFR 478.122(a): Records maintained by importers 

• John Quidglcy 

• Phone Numbe4._._._._._.çba(6)_._._._._. 

• Email:/ (b)(6) L 
.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

• Does NOT deal over the internet. 

• Does NOT attend gun shows. 

• Does NOT deal in NFA firearms. 

Inspection Findings 

Records and Forms 

13. Falsify records required under the GCA or making a false or fictitious written statement in the FFL's required records or in applying for a firearms license. 

Firearms 

2. Failure to mark imported or manufactured firearms appropriately. 

ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION 

Business Inforination L erifi~cabbn 

Lk4n- e rin;: I3ioddi , -0 ygxr di.; Prihiieii cilidl 
WARRIORS VAULT LASER CORP Corporation Yes 

A,iiEod :,.: findkid si :: 
The_ business structure is a corporation. A query of Florida Division of Corporation records confirmed the corporation is an active entity and lists Mr. John Quidgley as President and 

` (b)(6) i as Director of Operations. Mr. Quidgley is the only responsible person (RP) on the license. 

During the closing conference on 02!08/22. a trade name of Warrior Vault was properly registered with the Florida Division of Corporations as a fictitious name. The licensee currently 
has shipments at the port of Turkey ready for release which are only marked with Warrior Vault, Longwood, FL. 

A i !t tL_iess

Sunibiz.pdf 

Property Ownership Verification 

ftipte t eenier R rr.:u.rs lure 011_ iii, ii.: sin .itesiliin been r •d sherir 
Leased/Rented Manufacturing Warehouse Yes 
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1355 BENNETT DRIVE SUITE 233 AND 129 
Unit N/A 
LONGWOOD, Florida 32750 
SEMINOLE 
United States 

Add O.tA 
According to the Seminole County Property Appraiser, the property is owned by" _ (b)(4) 

Property Appraiser.pdf 

RentaULease Verification 

lc tile. pra po~etl It ,€iec ss acto €€ h rn:out d 4,A` th ' proj,i ny loos ee 
Yes 

:1,15 i~,na1 t-iiid ices 
The business location is leased. The licenseeprovided a copy of a Landlord Acknowledgement Letter during the Qualification Inspection. The validity of the acknowledgement letter 
was verified during this compliance inspection. The letter is valid. 

Sr 

20200401 Warriors Vault Lease.pdf 

Zoning Information Verification 

bu r_sss activity us compliance with z? _I ' 
Yes 

On 09/16/21, his sestiga or'lb)(6)5 contacted the City of Longwood Community Development Division and spoke vita ._._._._.__(b)js) Senior Planner (b)~6) advised the 
location is zoned IND, Industrial. Under this zoning jurisdiction manufacturing, assembly, importation, and retail sales are permitted. 

Contact Information 

Neu . 

City of Longwood Community Development Division 

kb 'iitic 
Senior Planner 

l rrir 

Business (b)(6) 

1 :r d Vi ica 

(b)(_6)._.-.-.-,-,-,-. 

APPOINTMENT DETAILS 

briers e,\ Ds .' 

12/14/2021 

1355 BENNETT DRIVE SUITE 233 AND 129, UnitN/A, LONGWOOD, Florida 32750 

[ISIS C'rgsircicd 
09/16/2021 

Responsible Attendee(s) Non-Responsible Person(s) 

JOHN EDGAR QUIDGLEY (b)(6) (Deactivated) 

(b)(6) ; (Deactivated) 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON(S) 

JOHN EDGAR QUIDGLEY 

JOHN EDGAR QUIDGLEY Male White 

/19_1/'  A 

— -
-b-(6) 

-- 
President 

Physical Identifiers 

(b)(6) 

Hispanic or Latino 

Place of Birth 

L Jq!)t( y 
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United States Of America L _._._(b).$ )_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ 

Home Address 

(b)(6) 
•- United States ------------- 

Additional Names 

Citizenship 

United States 

ID Type Country ur:a 1D Number 

Driver's License United States Florida -.-.-.-LbX6)._._._._ 

Driver's License United States Florida

Mobile [. _ _ (b)(6) _._._. 

IS.ny V \ 6 6 _ss

(b)(6) 

(b)(6) (b)(6)

Criminal History Check 

tanned rf istory Check P ondttcted 
0 9/1 612 02 1 

t /ritaissi Itistie v C Uteri t_ a~tiunems 
JWIN/FCICNForce: Negative 

NON-RESPONSIBLE PERSON(S) 

Pete D,iteofCu?h b it~e 

[._._(b)(6)._._. 
f----------------

j._ (b)(6)._. 

Erie of Bent isp Dille 

(b)(6) _. 

INTERVIEW QUESTIONNAIRE 

k!z tIl 
The licensee currently holds this Type 03, Importer of Firearms license, first issued in April 2020. The hcensee also holds a Type 07, Manufacturer of Firearms, license (1-59-53035) at 
the same business premises. This is the licensee's first compliance inspection. 

The licensee is co-located with;_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (b)(6) ). All records and inventory are maintained separately. 

President/Responsible Person Mr. John Quidgley advised Warriors Vault Laser Co is contracted b _. b?t6t i, to conduct the importation of firearms 
and ammunition. Once imported, all firearms are exclusively transferred tq.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-,-,-.-.-.(b)(e)_._._._._._._._._._._._._ . The licensee conducts the importation of fi reanns and parts from 
the J-,-, .-,-(b))4)._._._._ _._ located m Turkey, and all imported firearms are newly manufactured shotguns. The firearms are received at the business premises in Longwood, FL where 
John Quidgley examines th@m and completes the Acquisition & Disposition record. Investigator Ib),6) inquired with John Quidgley on how business operations take place and John 
Quidgley stated that (b)(6) I, solely decides what is ordered and places all orders directly with     (b)(4) i for the firearms. Once the order 
is placed,  _ (b)(4)   _i will send an emailed invoice to him (John Quidgley) to complete the ATF Form 5330.3A Application and Pennit for Importation of Firearms, 
Ammwvtion and Defense Articles CATF Form_ 6) and A'FF Form 5330.3C, Release and Receipt of Imported Firearms, Ammunition and Defense Articles (ATF Form 6A), respectively. 

directly pays (b)(6) } for all firearms and pays the import broker, (b)(4) for all services. 

Since the inception of business, the licensee has acquired approximately (b)(4) firearms and disposed of approximately (b)(g) ;firearms 

The licensee does not deal in National Firearms Act (NFA) weapons, deal in used firearms, deal in black powder, reload ammunition, or attend gun shows. The licensee has a business 
website, www.waniorsvault.com, but does not conduct any business via the site. 

The licensee verbally advised that he holds a current occupational license from the City of Longwood but did not have it at the business premises for Investigator (b)(6) ito check the 
validity. [lie licensee was instructed to email a copy to Investigator;(b)(6)jto which he did not. 

The hours of operation are: Monday — Friday: 9A — 5P. 

• John Quidgley 
• Phone Number: 407-460_-5727
• Email (b)(6)
• Does NOT deal over the Internet. 
• Does NOT attend gun shows. 
• Does NOT deal in NFA firearms. 
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Do they need au additional license or hermit' 
No 

are ddeu primary supp]ie,
The licensee's primary suppliers for ammunition are

IL. ----------------------- ------(b)(4)------- --------------------------
Business Activities a  «, 

Controlled Access to ATF Recordkeeping 

Wholesale 

SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE 

General Business Operations 

I: diPi r c Hi i'" , Jkl ll'r: :ut :, ion the s iii
There is not a security system. 

w'ho liji s> in Nt.: 1f1einise ' 
.----------------------- -------------------------

John Quidgley of Wamors Vault Laser Corp.  ._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._ )._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

t's'Bt,,t tu~;stry I c,,cdall'J)trta ___ ___ 
Upon arrival, the inventory is immediately transferred to,_._._._._,_,_ _ _ _._._._._._._. (b)(6), -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-,-, _ -J 

il1  iii'. iii .! t___

(b)(6) decides and places all orders directly with (b)(4) ; in Turkey John Quidgley receives an emailed invoice from Hunt Group 
Limited Co when an order is placed. John Quidgley completes the required AtF Form 6base f oilthe nivoice. Upon shipment, Hunt Group Limited Co will send an emailed packing 
slip invoice to Jolm Quidgley. John Quidgley completes the required ATF Form 6A based off the packing slip, and certifies Section III — Verification of Importation, prior to receiving 
Jhe icros.Unott a tival.of.thef rearms tp the business premises, they are examined, entered into the Warriors Vault Laser Corp A&D record, and then immediately transferred to 

L_____ f bj(6f_____Ipays Warriors Vault Laser Corp a per-shipment amount for the imported firearms. 

(6) l directly pays the _ _ _ _ _ _ _(b)f4j  for all firearms, as well as pays for all importation broker fees. 

No. 

John Quidpley was a Responsible Person on DGAS Parts & Supplies, LLC (1-59-52086) which was revoked in October 2021 for hidden ownership. 
(b)(6)_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _; has entered a Settlement Agreement with the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives/United States Department of Justice 

(ATF) to forfeit the Type 07, Manufacturer of Firearms license (1-59-18600). Under the same Settlement Agreement, the Type 08, Importer of Firearms under TTC Performance 
Products, tIC 1-59-51775, application was withdrawn_ 

SEC[ RITY WALKTHROUGH 

The business premise, 1355 Bennett Drive, Suite 129 & 233, Longwood, FL 32750, is a commercial warehouse located in an urban area of Seminole County, within the city limits of 
Longwood. There are no known zoning issues. 

Investigator (b)(6) 1 inspected the business premise and found it to be suitable for conducting the importation of firearms, as well as retail activities. The premise is secured with a 
monitored alarm system equipped with indoor/outdoor cameras and motion sensors. All doors are equipped with deadbolt locks, which remain locked during and after business hours. 
All windows are heavily tinted so you cannot see inside, and the suites are not marked with the business name. The licensee advised he usually does not have any inventory, but will 

(b)(6)

Investigator (b)(6) discussed in detail the contents of the Loss Prevention for Firearms Retailers pamphlet with the licensee. Investigator b)(6); provided the licensee a copy of the 
pamphlet. The licensee stated he understood and would evaluate the current security measures to ensure all firearms are safeguarded from thefts. 

Investigator''b)Isf> reminded the licensee of the ATF's right of entry and that the records, inventory, and premise are subject to inspection during the stated business hours. The licensee 
stated the understood and would comply. 

I i i's VV\ ", I d 1 ' _ iii, 1

Manufacturing 
Alarm Monitoring (with Cellular Back Up) 

GPS Coordinates Deadbolts 

Local Audible Alarm 

Locked Gates h.uihi Vr 
28.68494 Motion Sensors 

Safe(s)/Vault(s) 
C,nnaitaodr 
-081.35308 Security Cameras 

Window Film/Tinting/Mirroring 

Senior Ins estigator(._.lb)(6) _ ( and Investigatoi,(_b)(6) conducted a closing conference and final review of the records on 02/08/22 with President(Ifesnonsible Person, Mr. Jolur 
Quidgley. The Report of Violations was issued during the conference and the violations disclosed were discussed with the licensee. Lrvestigatoi.(b)(6)I explained to the licensee that the 
Report of Violations does not reflect the true and accurate number of instances per violation and explained how many instances per violation there were. The licensee stated he 
understood the accurate number of instances per violation. the licensee signed and dated the Report of Violations. The Acknowledgement of Federal Firearms Regulations was also 
reviewed with the licensee. All applicable regulatory requirements were discussed, and emphasis was placed on importation regulations, completion of the ATF Forms 6 and 6A, 
required markings, and accurate Acquisition & Disposition record entries. The licensee signed the Acknowledgement of Federal Firearms Regulations indicating that lie understood the 
regulations and has responsibilities. A copy of the signed Report of Violations, the signed Acknowledgement of Federal Firearms Regulations, and a list of important ATF addresses 
and telephone numbers were provided to the licensee. The licensee stated that he would contact the local ATF office if he had any future questions or concerns. 

The licensee was reminded to comply with State and local requirements, including waiting periods. The licensee stated he understood and would comply. 

The licensee was reminded that as a licensed Type 08 FFL, he may not use the NICS system, but must utilize FDLE to conduct background checks. The licensee stated he understood 
and would comply. 

No referrals were generated as a result of this inspection. 

The licensee does not possess any current variances and did not request any variances during the inspection. 

This licensee is in compliance with the Youth Handgun Safety Act, has secure gun storage/safety devices available, and understands the requirements for child safety locks on 
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handguns. 

Investigator'L(b)(e)jdiscussed the contents of the Important Notice regarding the Selling Firearms After Revocation, Expiration, or Surrender of an FFL. Investigator1(bl(e);provided the 
licensee with a copy of the notice. The licensee stated he understood and would comply. 

General Business Operations 

ll . r\~c the ,ilold.r._ ii' 0", og.n:. - dh~ Ii.~
No 

Is there a sub-lease? 
No 

a. lS Ii s Flu resi S - cl , c ii F' 
Mr. John Quidgley of Warriors Vault Laser Corp advised he is the registered taxpayer. 

a_°fn,o I )shed Lii ii ens 
John Quidgley of Warriors Vault Laser Corp. 

ire pier 1 stn i, Is 'F. , whuiu iii uuin_ authorities 'cork isid' ' 
Unknown. 

Financial Issues 

i_._._._._._._._._._._._. ~b....._._._._._._._._._._._._.1 directly pays ,.-.-.-.-.-._-b--4)-.-.-.-.-.-. 'in Turkey 
for all firearms imported; _ _.IbjL62 _. ._;also pays all associated shipping fees and 
importation broker fees_ 

tyv to p .; I: c:II lcdLi i_,~e.;' 
Unknown. 

Business Organization Issues 

i ~f t➢,~ tua ~u~eQ i-, a eotpmaiion. who tu>anred. for the uicoiporatii n' 
Jolm Quidgley 

P:,d ii~ ill,. ,Ens , ag-s, (lu lLS1 5 , 5.5 IIty stn dc ic2+ord
Unknown. 

Questionable Activities 

I Is the new hi sine 'S to an\ Je. ree ., &'Dubai intion of , pi. ci,,tr, hou.nie.s ofwhich the 
suspected hidden owner wasrlie proptietor? 
No 

s ,'a its i d iii is o  s. ( I t ri,iaa I a i 2c uiy I -d uii re god, i„ the 
_u  „pact d hi )_us
Yes 

ilid hicIi. ,., a,GvotcV II V i cu0 Ii iio<; ,ntilr. . .isSV Qooyhla
Yes 

4. II'tilinsi under a dba/trade urine, whose name is on the application? 
N/A 

Mr. John Quidgley verbally advised that Warriors Vault Laser Corp holds the correct 
Occupational Tax Receipt with the City of Longwood. The permit was not at the business 
premises for Investi~atori(b)(e)lto verify the validity. The licensee was instructed to email 
it to Investigator  to which he did not. 

Unknown. 

= is is .P I'.... . ( ISillIt; : r ;I'd Ii I ntutb. tiv.; I ii
Unknown. 

_ v.lna Ana e~ oIc'l :i, uix,era Clp the articles of incoiporatian? 
John Quidgley (original) 

(b)(6)_._._ ; (added June 2021) 

th~r a unity .1 nitciest between sliareholders and officers in the licensees corporation and 
~P i.' Indies  isi, 
Unknown. 

lIi, trans of the formalion '1 the new business coincidental .vith, perhaps, the suspected 
mdi ten crone i haering been izcently ,mlic.ted of cotn400d uul .i pmhibitaig crinic' 
No 

SUSPECTED IHDDEN OWNER 

(b)(6) 

Proven  ------ .._._. ...- - 
..&nturJ es .Er11~ri_ Investlgatoc (b)(6)i found that..-._ (b)(s)_- .lb).(61 _ _,'and 

decides and places all orders directly with L_ ._.1 1.J 
._._Lblt4)_._._._._._. Y.;._._._.IP)t,6l._._._., pays for the firearms directly to (b)(4)

(b)(4) 1, as well as pays for all importation broker fees. John Quidgley 
receives an emailed invoice from:--------------- _ _ ? when an order is 
placed. John Quidgley completes the required ATF Form 6 based off the paid-for 
invoice. Upon shipment,[ (b)(4) 1 will send an emailed packing 
slip invoice to John Quidgtey. Jti1iii Quidgley completes the required ATF Form 
6A based off the packing slip, and certifies Section III — Verification of 
Importation, prior to receiving the items. Upon arrival of the firearms to the 
business premises, they are examined, entered into.the Warriors, y_ault,Laser Corp., 
A&D recordz and then immediately transferred to L.-.-.-.-.-.-._._._._ (b)(6) 

1.-(b nj_ J, (bl(6)- - - pays Warriors Vault Laser Corp a per-shipment amount 
for the imported firearms. 

Cieuuer 9Zui S 0_:ilmicity 

L._._._. (b)(6)_._._._.. 
Date ofw-th S N Job Title 

Physical Identifiers 

It &. ,, Adci<a- V: ,,' t ,I,,, i ., Icy.

Place of Birth 

'5 . ire 

Home Address 
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No data available 

Additional Names 

Citizenship 

No items 

ONSITE SUMMARY 

Iota! Number of ATF Form 4,7_5 for Inepecaion Review Period 

Total Number of ATF F 4473 Reviewed 
0 

Total Number of Open Dispositions in A & D Record 

Tota l NLunber of Firearms in Inventory 

Actual Number of Firearms Verified 

Number of Firearms Missing Before Reconciliation 

Total Number of Firearms Missing After Reconciliation 
0 

Iad:: /tumberofAcquisitionsintheLast12Months 

(b)(4) i 

'i nt f /Junther of Dispositions in the Last 12 Months 

L.(b)(4)_ 

Curia Stmt Date 

Number of Reported Lost/Stolen Firearms During Inspection Period 

Total Number of Traces During Inspection Review Period 

Total Number of Those Traces That Were Unresolved 

Inspection Period Start Date 

Nt~;nW~er 11! 'traces t/eselsed I/c :1 11! 

imps a 0  tmenta Vrii led 
Yes 

Onsitc End Date 

Inspection Period End Date 

Click Here to See List of Perfected Traces 

Additienrjl I oilmleasts 
Inspection History: 
The licensee was originally issued the Type 08 EEL in April 2020. This is the licensee's first Compliance Inspection. 
Date of Inspection: 04/09/2020; Investigator( (b)(6) 
Type of Inspection: Qualification Inspection 
UI#: FAI-15948 
Inspection Results: Application Approved 
Cited Violations: None 

Acquisition & Disposition LA&D) Record — Inventory: 
Senior Investigator' _ (b)(6) and Investigator ,.lbj(e1. !conducted a 100° inventory. The firearm was physically examined and matched by the serial number to the corresponding 
Acquisition & Disposition (A&D) Record entry. The licensee ha --- A&D discrepancy. The discrepancy is as follows: 
• l --- ;instance where the licensee._ failed. to accurately record the serial number of a firearm once acquired. The firearm serial number was recorded as ' ._ i The correct 
seif T nutnber for the firearm i - '°-` ° i 
The A&D discrepancy is disclosed on the Report of Violations. 
Senior Investigator (b)(6) „Investigator Iblt61t, and the licensee reconciled the firearm discrepancy using an invoice from__ _ (bW _i. The licensee corrected the firearm 
information in die A&D Record. 
The licensee utilizes computerized A&D Records. The records contain acquisitions dated March 2021 through the present. The A&D Record is properly formatted and contains all 
ATF required infomralion, 
Senior Investigator;._ (b)(6) _ and Investigator L(b fft did not discover any obliterated serial numbers or illegal firearms during this inspection. No trafficking issues were noted. 
The licensee did not report any thefts/losses during the inspection period. No thefts/losses were reported as a result of this inspection. 

ATF Forms 4473 NICS & Other Dispositions: 
The licensee has not conducted business to non-licensees, therefore no ATF Form 4473s were on file. As previously mentioned, the licensee exclusively transfers all firearms toI-LILTt 1 

Investigator ;jbl(s) reminded the licensee if a transaction involving a non-licensee should occur, an ATF Form 4473 must be completed, and a background check must be conducted. 
The licensee stated he understood and would comply. 
Investigator; j5f6) J also reminded the licensee that he must' possess a Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) account to conduct all background queries for transfers to non-
licensees. The licensee stated he understood and would comply. 

Multiple Sales: 
A review of the Violent Crime Analysis Branch (VCAB) query results for Warriors Vault Laser Corp disclosed no results. There were no unreported multiple sales discovered during 
the inspection. 
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Suspicious/Prohibited Purchasers: 
The inspection did not disclose any traffickers, straw purchasers, prohibited persons, or any other suspicious purchasers. As a result, no computerized criminal history checks were 
deemed necessary or conducted on any purchasers. 

Trace Activity: 
The Violent Crime Analysis Branch (VCAB) dealer query disclosed no results for Warriors Vault Laser Corp. No unsuccessful traces were identified. 
The licensee does not deal in used firearms, therefore no NCIC or Crime Gun Intelligence Analytics/eTrace checks on firearms were conducted. 

NFA/Importer/Collector:/Manufacturer: 
The licensee is a Type 08 Importer of Firearms. The licensee does not conduct activities as a manufacturer or collector under this FFL. Since the inception of busutess, the licensee has 
imported approximately;._ _:_ _ j fi rearms. The licensee conducts the importation offirearms and parts from: (b)(4) { located in Turkey. The licensee also conducts the 
importation of ammunition from various foreign sellers in Turkey and Italy. _ _ --------------------------------" 
The licensee had _._ _ _ _) firearm in inventory at the tune of inspection. Senior Investigator ; (b)(6) ! and Investigato(151(e)_; examined the firearm to determine if the firearm was 
properly marked upon importation/acquisition. The firearm was marked with the correct city and state, as prescribed by the regulations, but the licensee's name was not accurately 
marked. Instead, the firearm was marked with Warrior Vault. 
Investigator((by6)j cited a violation for failure to accurately mark all imported firearms with the full name of the company, Warriors Vault Laser Corp. 
On 02/08/22, the licensee registered the trade name of Warrior Vault to be utilized until )(4) can correct the markings on their behalf. The licensee provided 
Investigator kjb)je).lvith a letter advising the addition, as well as a confirmation of payment receipt from the Florida Division of Corporations. The licensee currently has shipments at 
the Port of Turkey ready for release that were only marked with Warrior Vault, Longwood, FL. 
Senior Ins estigatori _ (bJl6! and Investigate (b)(6) reviewed all ATF Form -'330.3A, Application and Permit for Importation of Firearms, Atmnunition and Defense Articles (ATF 
Form 6) and ATF Form 5330.3C, Release and Receipt of Imported Firearms, Anuuunition and Defense Articles (ATF Fonn 6A), and compared them to the A&D record. Multiple 
discrepancies were discovered regarding the dates of acquisition in the A&D record and the certification dates on the ATF Fonn 6A(s). John Quidgley stated that! (b)(6)

~.-._._._._@1(6i-.-.-.-._.1, solely decides_what is ordered and places all orders directly with_ _ _ _ _ _ (b)j4) _ _ _ _ _ _i for the firearms. Once the order is placed, I (b)(4) } will 
send an emailed invoice to him (~ (b)(6) j to complete the ATF Form 6(s) Furthermore, John Quidgley stated once the items are packaged and ready for shipment `b 4 ~ i i 

(y)(q) i will send an emailed packing slip invoice to him (John Quidgley) and he will then complete the ATF Form 6A(s), with Section LB —Verification of importation ce tfied.-
lnvestigator'(b)(6) cited a violation for certifying all ATF Form 6A(s), Section III  Verification of Importation, before receiving the shipments. All shipments and imported items must 
be certified on the ATF Form 6A, Section III — Verification of Importation, within 15 days of the release from Customs and Border Protection
The licensee does not properly file the ATF Form 6(s) and ATF Pori 6A(s) as prescribed by the regulations. The licensee provided Investigator (b)(6) !copies oLJ approved ATF 
Form 6(s). The licensee did not have any approved ATF Form 6A(s) on file. 
Investigator'-'-.(bg6) cited a violation for failure to maintain all records of importation as required. The licensee had ! ATF Form 6(s) and zero (0) ATF Form 6A(s), out of the: •ATF 
Form 6(s) an{_. ._JkTF Form 6A(s) that had been submitted since the inception of business. 

A7e:r: Vtt~ie.at:;) 
Report of Violations.pdf 

Report of Violations.pdf 

Report of Violations.pdf 

Licensee Response to Violations Report.pdf 

Regulation Corrective Actions Instance Details 

27 CFR 478.92(a)(1)(ii)(C): Cease and desist transacting firearms until 
Public Law 55 125 Stat 552) Failure to properly mark firearm required identification markings are properly (b)( 3 ) (112 

(s) with licensee name engraved, casted, stamped or otherwise
conspicuously placed on each firearm. 

Number of Instances: i 

27 CFR 478.128(a): False Cease and desist from engaging m deceptive The licensee, at the time of application, failed to disclose all responsible persons 
statement when applying for a practices involved.;._._ b,(,6 had thepower to direct the management andpolicies of 

( b g pfederal firearm license -- the applicant. _ _ _ _ Jbj~j_   _:_ placed all orders with and made all payments to the 
manufacturer for all firearms imported. 

Number of instances: ; 

27 CFR 478.128(c): False Cease and desist from engaging in deceptive The licensee signed 56 ATF Fonn 5330.3C (ATF Form 6A), Release and Receipt of 
statement made by a licensee on practices. hnported Firearms, Annnunition and Defense Articles, certifying the accuracy of 
any ATF record shipments before receiving the shipments. All shipments and imported items must 

be certified on the ATF Form 6A, Section III - Verification of Importation, within 

Number of Instances:[ 1 15 days of the release from Customs and Border Protection (CBP). 

27 CFR 478.129(d): Failure to Ensure that required records are retained at the Warriors Vault Laser Corp 
retain ATF Forms 6/6A licensed premises for prescribed 20-year 

retention period. 

Number of Instances: 

27 CFR 478.122(a): Failure to Ae"uately, completely & timely record all 
(b)(3) (112 Public Law 55 125 Stat 552) maintain an required future firearm acquisition information. 

accurate/complete/timely import ArnendnUpdate A&D Record to accurately ----------------- - - ------------------------- - - ------------------------- - --------------------------- - -----
or acquisition record record all required firearm acquisition 

information. 

Number of Instances:L Resume proper maintenance of required 
acquisition and disposition record. 

Page 8 of 10 



Regulation Corrective Actions Licensee Response Status Details 

27 CFR 478.92(a)(1)(ii)(C): Failure Cease and desist transacting firearms until required The licensee registered Warrior Vault hut

to properly mark firearm(s) with identification markings are properly engraved, casted. stamped as a fictitious name under Warriors Correction Verified 

licensee name or otherwise conspicuously placed on each firearm. Vault Laser Cori_ The licensee stated 
he will advises (b114) ti u nw. AtdtnU 

to correct the name of the company for In Person 
Number of Instances: 

future imports. 
l)SW t n rrcts ,it 

5-rimmed 
02/08/2022 

27 CFR 478.128(a): False statement Cease and desist from engaging in deceptive practices. The licensee stated he wasn't aware that SOlos 
when applying for a federal firearm he needed to add __ __ jJ.(5Z_ _ _.; as a Licensee Notified 

license Responsible Person to import firearms 
for him. The licensee stated he en=ie t li tcilish 

attempted pted to add b 6 as a 
~~ -- 

In Person 
Number of Instances: i ---- -' 

Responsible Person in June 2021. 
Date Licensee 0v[tne<i 

02/08/2022 

27 CFR 478.128(c): False statement Cease and desist from engaging in deceptive practices. The licensee stated he has to provide a Str,!us 

made by a licensee on any ATF hard copy to the import broker to Licensee Notified 

record present to Customs and Border 
Protection. The licensee stated in order \'"' °"-tt Iv6"tit,"i 

to print from eForms, they signature is In Person 
Number of Instances: L _ 

automatically generated on the pdf for 
printing. The licensee will complete a 

F C.c f ~~

02/08/2022 
separate copy for future imports to give 
to the import broker. 

27 CFR 478.129(d): Failure to retain Ensure that required records are retained at the licensed The licensee has printed all ATF form Stnt. 

ATF Forms 6/6A premises for prescribed 20-year retention period. 6 and ATF Form 6As and have filed Correction Verified 

them accordingly. The licensee stated 

Number of Instances: 
he has them saved electronically on the "'`~ Math 

In Person business computer as well. 

list no

02/08/2022 

27 CFR 478.122(a): Failure to Accurately, completely & timely record all required future The licensee stated the serial number Strma; 

maintain an accurate/complete/timely firearm acquisition informatiosx was missed due to oversight. The Correction Verified 

import or acquisition record Amend/Update A&D Record to accurately record all required licensee stated he thought the list went 

firearm acquisition information. in numerical order. er ; 
L hi Person 

Number of Instances: Resume proper maintenance of required acquisition and 

disposition record. Dae t orruclion 

02/08/2022 

CLOSING CONFERENCE 

02/08%2022 

During the inspection, _Senior Eivestigatoi (b)16) and Investigator'L(b)(6),found that 1.. '. (b)(6) decides and places all orders directly with ,_._.(b~(6) 
-_._._._. (bd4)  _ i pays for the firearms directly tc~_._._._._._._.tb)(a) _ _ : as well as pays for all importation broker fees. John Quidgley receives an emailed 

fromom% (b)(4) i when an order is placed John Quidgley completes the required ATF Form 6 based off the paid-for invoice. Upon shipment, ~  (b)LZ._._._._._.

(_ w will send an emailed packing slip invoice to John Quidgley. John Quidgley completes the required ATF Form 6A based off the packing slip, and certifies Section III — Verification 
of Importation, prior to receiving the items. Upon arrival of the firearms to the business preimses, they are examined, entered into the Warriors Vault Laser Corp A&D record. and then 

immediately transferred to (b)(6) (. (b1(6(   ;pays Warriors Vault Laser Corp a per-shipment amount for the imported firearms. Jolm Quidgley 
stated he completes the Firearms, Ammunition, and Excise Tax Returns, as well as pays the taxes for Warriors Vault Laser Corp. 

Investigator'L(b)(s)iforwarded an 8C Monitored Case Program notification to through the Area Supervisor (b)(6) ( to DTO Aaron Gerber referencing the possible hidden 
ownership. - 

-_— . . .-.-.-- 
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Attachment(s) 

Attendee(s) 

JOHN EDGAR QUTDGLF,Y 

EXHIBITS 

Inspection 

Category Attachment Name 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Inspection Results 

FinalDecision Warriors Vault Final Notice of Revocation (1-59-53035 and 1-59-53036) 11.9.2022(Faucette).pdf 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

UpdateLicensingCenter Power of Attorney Warriors Vault.pdf 

UpdateLicensingCenter Request for Hearing Warriors Vault.pdf 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 National Licensing Center 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

UpdateLicensingCenter W V LC Rebuttal .pdf 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

Correspondence Spartan Notification RE: 1-59-53036 Monitored Case 

UpdateLicensingCenter 8C Initial Submission Tampa FCI-26749 (08) and FCI-26750 (07) (Warriors Vault).pdf 

HiddenOwnership Warriors Vault Laser Corp Summary of Events.docx 

Correspondence Information Concerning Your Federal License/Permit 

ClosingConferenceSummary Acknowledgment of Regulations.pdf 

LicenseeResponseToViolationsPDF Licensee Response to Violations Report.pdf 

Correspondence Information Concerning Your Federal License/Permit 

Correspondence 

ViolationsPDF Report of Violations.pdf 

ViolationsPDF Report of Violations.pdf 

ViolationsPDF Report of Violations.pdf 

RentalLeaseVerification 20200401 Warriors Vault Lease_pdf 

PropertyOwnershipVerification Property Appraiser.pdf 

RusinessVerification Sunbiz_pdf 
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U.S. Department of Justice Notice to Revoke or Suspend License and/or Bureau of Alcohol.. Tobacco, Flrca::rl a:.d Explosi~c, 

Impose a Civil Fine 

In the matter of License hiiiiber t -59-I I7-07-3E-53035 , as a an manufacturer in firearm other than destructive devices 

issued to: 

Name and Address of Licensee  e.: ho^.5 mrniber street. rftr. State and ZIP Code) 

Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 
1355 Bennett Drive. Suites 233 and 129 
Longwood, Florida 32750 

Notice Is Hereby Given That: 

Pursuant to the statutory provisions and reasons stated ir the attached r:► c(s). the Director or his her designee. 
Bureau of Alcohol. Tobacco, Firearms and l- xplosives, in^end to take action on the license described above. 

© I he above identified license may be revoked pursaant to IS l_" ,S.0 923(e). 922(1)(5) or 924(p). 

I he above identified license may be suspended p.Irsttant to 18 l.'!.S.C. 922(1)(5) or 924(p). 

Ihe above identified licensee may be fi ned pursuant to 1$ U.S.C. 922(t)(5) or 914(p). 

Pursuant to U.S.C. 923(tk2) and/or 922(185), you may fi le a request vv ith the I)irectorof industry Operations. B ireau ofAlcohol, lobacco. I' Ireaniis and 
Lxplosivcs, at 400 N Tampa Street. Suite 2100, Tampa, Florida 33602 _ _ , in duplicate, for a 
hearing to review the revocation, suspension and or fire of your license. The request must be received at the above address within 15 
days of your receipt of this notice. Where a time"y request for a hearing is made, than license shall remain in effect pending the outcome 
of the hearing: and if the license is due to expire, sac license «,il' remain in effect provided a timely application for renewal is also (iled. 
I he hearing a ill be held as provided in 27 CI R Part 478. 

If you do not request a hearing, or your request for a hearing is not ri ccived by A'I'l- on time, a final notice of revocation, suspension, 
and or imposition of civil fine (ATI Form 5300.13) shall be issued. 

Please see included broch-.lre 

Date ' Name and Title of Burea.i of Alcohol, Tobacco. Firearms and I:rplosi%es Official ^ 

07/06.2022 Aaron R. Gerber, Director of Industry Operations. Tampa Field Division 

I certify that on the date shown below I served the above notice on the person identified belov by 

© Certified mail to the address shown below. Delivering a copy of the notice to 
Tracking Number: '?' I E 7 13O t d Fk) Or the address shown below. 

Date Notice Served I Title of Person Serving Notice 

07/06/2022   Ib116) _ _ _ _ _ } Division Counsel, Tampa Field Division 

Print Name and Ti le o'.' Person Served 

Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 

Address Where Notice `+erved 

1355 Bennett Drive, Suite 233 and 129. Longwood, Florida 32750 

_r (b)(6) 
Signature of Person -Served 

VII- Fonn 45~l015100,4 
Revi.ed seplernh, r 21114 



Page 2 — ATF Form 4500, Notice to Revoke, Suspend License and/or Impose a Civil Fine 

Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 
1355 Bennett Drive, Suites 233 and 129 
Longwood, Florida 32750 

License Nos 1-59-117-07-3E-53035 
1-59-117-08-3E-53036 

Under the provisions of 18 U.S.C. § 923(e), and 27 C.F.R. § 478.73, notice is given that ATF is 
initiating revocation proceedings regarding the Federal firearms licenses specified above. The 
Director of Industry Operations, United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, 
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), Tampa Field Division, has reason to believe that 
Warriors Vault Laser Corporation, located at 1355 Bennett Drive, Suites 233 and 129, 
Longwood, Florida 34748, an Importer and Manufacturer of firearms and ammunition for 
firearms other than destructive devices or ammunition other than armor piercing ammunition, 
willfully violated the provisions of the Gun Control Act of 1968, as amended, 18 U.S.C. Chapter 
44, and the regulations thereunder, 27 C.F.R., Part 478, as described herein. 

WILLFUL VIOLATIONS 

The Licensee failed to include as a responsible party on its application. 
However, (b)(6) 1 was an individual possessing the potential capability of 
directly or indirectly possessing the power to direct or cause the direction of the 
management and policies of the firearms operations Warriors Vault Laser 
Corporation. This omission involved the failure to include a material fact in 
connection with the application in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(D) and 27 
C.F.R. § 478.47(b)(4). 

2. The Licensee knowingly made false statements and representations in applying for its 
Federal firearms licenses in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A) and 27 C.F.R. § 
478.128(a). The Application for Federal Firearms License, ATF Form 7, submitted by 
the Licensee, received by ATF on or about March 9th, 2020, and amended during the 
qualification inspection held on April 9'h, 2020, failed to include in the Responsible 
Person Questionnaire, Part B of the application, { _ _ _ (b)(6) . However, the 
application should have included (b)(6) - as he was a person possessing the 
potential capability of directly or indirectly possessing the power to direct or cause 
the direction of the management and policies of the firearms operations Warriors 
Vault Laser Corporation as to the importation and manufacture of firearms. This 
constituted a violation of 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A) and 27 C.F.R. § 478.128(a). 



3. The licensee willfully made false statements or representations with respect to 
information required by the provisions of Title 18, United States Code, Chapter 44 or 
Title 27, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 478, to be kept in the records of a licensee in 
violation of 18 U.S.C. §§ 922(m) and 924(a)(3) and 27 C.F.R. §§ 478.121(c) and 
478.128(c) in that the licensee signed fifty-six (56) ATF Forms 5330.3C (ATF Forms 
6A), Release and Receipt of Imported Firearms, Ammunition and Defense Articles, 
certifying the accuracy of shipments before the licensee received the shipments. See 
Attached 56 Forms from on or about April 1, 2021 through on or about May 20, 2021. 



U.S. Department of Justice c, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 
Firearms and Explosives 

Director of hedusrry Operations 

Jjd% o.2;72 

www.atf EN)' 

EXPLANATION LETTER RE: NOTICE OF REVOCATION 

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 
1355 Bennett Drive, Suites 233 and 129 
Longwood, Florida 32750 

RE: In the Matter of the Notice to Revoke FFL 1-59-117-07-3E-53035 and 
1-59-117-08-3E-53036 issued to Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 

Licensee 

Based on the results of your compliance inspection starting on or about December 14, 
2021 through on or about February 8, 2022, the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF) is contemplating revoking your Federal firearms licenses and has 
decided to initiate the revocation process. Please see enclosed, Notice to Revoke or 
Suspend License and/or Impose a Civil Fine, ATF Form 4500(5300.4) issued to Warriors 
Vault Laser Corporation, Federal firearms number 1-59-117-07-3E-53035 and 1-59-117-
08-3E-53036, located at 1355 Bennett Drive, Suites 233 129, Longwood, Florida 32750. 

This letter explains the Notice and Hearing process. 

Your Response to the Notice 

As indicated on the Notice, you may request a hearing within 15 days of receipt of Notice 
to Revoke or Suspend License andlor Impose a Civil Fine, ATF Form 4500(5300.4) that 
is enclosed, to contest the revocation by submitting a written request to me at: 

Aaron R. Gerber 
Director of Industry Operations 
Tampa Field Division, ATF 
400 N Tampa Street, Suite 2100 
Tampa, Florida 33602 



In the Matter of the Notice to Revoke 1-59-117-07-3E-53035 and 1-59-117-08-3E-
53036 issued to Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 

If you do not request a hearing within 15 days, and/or the request is not received 
within 15 days, the revocation of your license will become final. If you submit a letter 
requesting a hearing, ATF will make appropriate arrangements. ATF regularly conducts 
hearings in-person. However, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, hearings may also be held 
virtually, either by videoconference, audio-conference, or by written submission. Please 
let me know immediately if you will be represented at the hearing so that we can 
expeditiously schedule the hearing at a time mutually convenient to all parties involved, 
including your representative.' Once the date, time and place are set, ATF will notify you 
via certified mail. Under limited circumstances, the DIO may reschedule the hearing for 
good cause. 

Prior to the hearing date, you may request a meeting with the DIO to address the 
violations cited in the Notices. While ATF is not obligated to grant such requests, if it 
does, at or before the meeting, you may submit mitigating facts, arguments, and 
proposals for settlement for review and consideration. You may also submit offers of 
potential resolution to the DIO after the hearing, however, the DIO will not entertain 
settlement offers at the hearing itself. 

What to Expect at the Hearing 

Under no circumstances may you, your representative, your witnesses, or anyone else, 
bring firearms or any other weapons to an in-person hearing. The hearing will not begin, 
or will cease, if it is determined that this policy has been violated. Moreover, the 
possession of firearms or weapons in a Federal facility is a violation of 18 U.S.C. § 930. 

The hearing itself is informal in nature and does not require adherence to civil court rules 
and formal courtroom procedures. An ATF-hired stenographer will be present to 
transcribe the hearing; however, there is no sworn testimony.' The resulting transcript, 
along with the exhibits presented at the hearing, constitute the official record of the 
hearing. You may order a copy of the transcript at your own expense. ATF does not make 
a video recording of the hearing proceedings. You may not do so either. 

The DIO will preside over the hearing and ensure that it occurs in an orderly and 
professional manner. The primary purpose of the hearing is to give the DIO the 
opportunity to hear your explanation/argument in response to the proposed licensing 
action. 

During the hearing, ATF, through an attorney, will enter in the official record all 
evidence establishing the violations cited in the enclosed Notices. The ATF attorney will 
generally ask the ATF investigator(s) who conducted the inspection, or other ATF 

' See 27 C.F.R.. § 478.76 for information regarding who may represent you at the hearing. 

2 False statement made during the hearing are subject to the penalties prescribed under 18 U.S.C. § 1001. 
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In the Matter of the Notice to Revoke 1-59-117-07-3E-53035 and 1-59-117-08-3E-
53036 issued to Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 

employees or witnesses who have relevant information concerning your case, to describe 
their findings. At the conclusion of the government's presentation, you will have the 
opportunity to respond. You are encouraged to state your case as clearly and factually as 
possible. Be willing and prepared to address each violation described in the Notice. You 
may also present relevant evidence, such as documents, pictures, or witness testimony 
that tends to show that the violations listed in the Notices did not occur in the manner 
described. 

You will have the opportunity to ask questions about any of the evidence that ATF puts 
on the record, and to question any ATF witnesses about their findings. Similarly, ATF 
will have the opportunity to ask questions about your evidence, and of your witnesses. 
When the DIO is satisfied that all evidence and arguments have been fully presented, the 
DIO will conclude the hearing. 

After the Hearing 

If after review of the entire record, the DIO concludes that you committed one or more 
willful violations, the DIO may issue a Final Notice of Revocation, which will be sent to 
you via certified mail. Similarly, you will be notified if the DIO decides that your FFL 
should not be revoked. If you are not satisfied with the final decision, you may appeal 
the decision to federal district court within 60 days. The record of the hearing (including 
all presented evidence) may become part of the official court record. 

Sincerely yours, 

(b)(6) 
Aaron R. Gerber 

Director of Industry Operations 

Enclosures 
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U.S. Department of Justice 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives 

In the matter of: 

The application for license as a/an 
or 

License Number 1-59-117-08-3E-53036

importer in firearms other than destructive devices 

Final Notice of Denial of Application, Revocation 
Susaension and/or Fine of Firearms License 

Name and Address of Applicant or Licensee (Show number, street, city, state and ZIP Code) 
Warriors Vault Laser Corporation 
1355 Bennett Drive. Suites 233 and 129 
Longwood, Florida 32750 

, filed by: 

as a/an 

issued to: 

Notice is Hereby Given That: 

A request for hearing pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 923(f)(2) and/or 922(t)(5) was not timely filed. Based on the findings set forth in the attached document, 
your 

license described above is revoked pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 923(e), 922(t)(5) or 924(p), effective: 

15 calendar days after receipt of this notice, or January 9, 2023 

license is suspended for calendar days, effective 

licensee is fined , payment due: 

, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(5) or 924(p). 

pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(5) or 924(p). 

After due consideration following a hearing held pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 923(f)(2) and/or 922(t)(5), and on the basis of findings set out in the 
attached copy of the findings and conclusions, the Director or his/her designee concludes that your 

application for license described above is denied, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 923(d). 

application for renewal of license described above is denied pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 923(d), effective: 

15 calendar days after receipt of this notice., or 

license described above is revoked pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 923(e), 922(t)(5) or 924(p), effective: 

15 calendar days after receipt of this notice, or 

license is suspended for 

licensee is fined 

calendar days, effective , pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(5) or 924(p). 

payment due: pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(5) or 924(p). 

If, after the hearing and receipt of these findings, you are dissatisfied with this action you may, within 60 days after receipt of this notice, file a petition 
pursuant 18 U.S.C. § 923(f)(3), for judicial review with the U.S. District Court for the district in which you reside or have your principal place of business. If 

you intend to continue operations after the effective date of this action while you pursue filing for judicial review or otherwise , you must request a stay of the 
action from the Director of Industry Operations (DIO), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, at 

, prior to the effective date of the action set forth above. You may not continue licensed operations unless and until a stay is granted by the DIO. 

Records prescribed under 27 CFR Part 478 for the license described above shall either be delivered to ATF within 30 days of the date the business is required 
to be discontinued or shall be documented to reflect delivery to a successor. See 18 U.S.C. 923(g)(4) and 27 CFR § 478.127. 

After the effective date of a license denial of renewal, revocation, or suspension, you may not lawfully engage in the business of dealing in firearms. Any 

disposition of your firearms business inventory must comply with all applicable laws and regulations. Your local ATF office is able to assist you in 
understanding and implementing the options available to lawfully dispose of your firearms business inventory. 

ATF E-Form 5300.13 
Revised September 2014 



Date Name and Title of Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives Official

11/09/2022 Aaron R. Gerber, Director of Industry Operations,   Tampa Field Division h) (6) ! ___ x_091 ____ 00'
( `,. I  ! Da¢: 202. 11.0911:35:02-05'00' 

I certify that, on the date below. I served the above notice on the person identified below by: 

Certified mail to the address shown below. Delivering a copy of the notice to 
Tracking Number: 7018 3090 0002 0441 0683 Or the address shown below. 

Date Notice Served Title of Person Serving Notice $jaalat r.~.9f.pgr~on. Sere ire Nc 

11/09/2022 . (b)(6) _._._ _~, Division Counsel, Tampa Field Division (b)(6) 

Print Name and Title of Person Served S1griature Ioti-Person Served 

Warriors Vault Laser Corp 

Address Where Notice Served 

1355 Bennett Drive, Suite 233. Longwood, Florida 32750 

Note: Previous Edition is Obsolete 

ATF E-Form 5300.13 
Revised September 2014 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE: 

NOTICE TO REVOKE OR SUSPEND 
LICENSE AND/OR IMPOSE A CIVIL FINE 
ISSUED TO: 

WARRIORS VAULT LASER CORP. 
1355 BENNETT DRIVE, SUITES 233 AND 129 
LONG WOOD, FLORIDA 32750 

LICENSE NOS. 1-59-117-07-3E-53035 
1-59-117-08-3E-53036 

TAMPA FIELD DIVISION 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO 
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

On July 6th, 2022, the Director of Industry Operations, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, 

Firearms and Explosives, Tampa Field Division, issued Warriors Vault Laser Corporation, 1355 

Bennett Drive, Suites 233 and 129, Longwood, Florida 32750, a Notice to Revoke or Suspend 

License and/or Impose a Civil Fine, ATF Form 4500(5300.4), with reasons therefore attached as 

page 2. 

FINDINGS 

Warriors Vault Laser Corporation, (the Licensee) is the holder of Federal Firearms 

Licenses, license numbers 1-59-117-07-3E-53035 and 1-59-08-3E-53036, as a 

manufacturer and an importer in firearms and ammunition for firearms other than 

destructive devices or ammunition other than armor piercing ammunition. 

2. On July 10th, 2022, Licensee designated Responsible Person John E. Quidgley timely 

requested a hearing on behalf of the Licensee. 

1 



3. ATF also received a Power of Attorney, dated July 18th, 2022, from Responsible Person 

John E. Quidgley regarding Wiley Rein LLP's ability to represent the Licensee. Attorney 

I  (bj-s) ;was the representative of Wiley Rein LLP. 

4. On August 10t", 2022, ATF issued a Notice informing the Licensee that their requested 

hearing would take place on Wednesday, October 5th, 2022, at 9:00 am EST. Due to 

Hurricane Ian, ATF requested that the hearing be rescheduled, to which the Licensee 

agreed. 

5. On October 17`h, 2022, ATF issued a Notice that the hearing would be rescheduled for 

Thursday, October 20th, 2022, at 10:00 am EST. 

6. In an electronic mail from Attorney dated October 19th, 2022, the 

License withdrew its request for a hearing on Notice to Revoke or Suspend License 

and/or Impose a Civil Fine, ATF Form 4500(5300.4), with reasons therefore attached as 

page 2 issued by ATF on July 6th, 2022. 

7. The Licensee stated that the withdrawal of the hearing request "... in no way constitutes 

any admission of wrongdoing or violation of any federal, state, or local law by Warriors 

Vault Laser Corp or John Quidgley ". 

8. I find that the Licensee willfully violated the GCA, and its implementing regulations as 

set forth in Notice to Revoke or Suspend License and/or Impose a Civil Fine, ATF Form 

4500(5300.4), with reasons attached as page 2, issued by ATF to the Licensee on July 6th, 

2022. 
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CONCLUSIONS 

The Licenses held by Warriors Vault Laser Corporation, are revoked as provided by 18 

U.S.C. § 923(e) and 27 C.F.R. § 478.73 for the reasons outlined above and set forth in the 

Notice to Revoke or Suspend License and/or Impose a Civil Fine issued July 6th, 2022. 

Dated this 9th day of November 2022. 

(b)( 6)
--------Pigitallysigned by 

{1ARON GERBER 
bate: 2022.11.09 
11:36:30 -0500' 

Aaron R. Gerber 
Director of Industry Operations 
Tampa Field Division 
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